

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 23-0605
District Court No. LACV093892

VALERIE RHEEDER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

**CITY OF MARION, DOUGLAS SLAGLE, SHELENE GRAY and
JOSEPH MCHALE,**
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN
LINN COUNTY CASE NO. LACV093892
ORDERS DATED JANUARY 20, 2023 AND APRIL 3, 2023

THE HONORABLE VALERIE L. CLAY
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE VALERIE RHEEDER'S FINAL BRIEF

Ann E. Brown, AT0001196
ANN BROWN LEGAL PC
600 3rd St SE, Ste. 302
Cedar Rapids, IA 52401
Phone: 319.826.2250
Fax: 319.826.2252
ann@annbrownlegal.com
ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 8

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 12

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 12

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 14

ARGUMENT 34

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THERE ARE MATERIAL DISPUTES OF FACT PRECLUDING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON RHEEDER’S CLAIM THAT SLAGLE SEXUALLY HARASSED HER AND THAT THE JURY SHOULD DECIDE THIS CLAIM..... 34

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CITY HAD NOT PROVED THE FARAGHER-ELLERTH DEFENSE AS A MATTER OF LAW AND THAT THE JURY SHOULD DECIDE WHETHER THE CITY HAS PROVEN THE DEFENSE 43

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT SOME EVIDENCE OF PRIOR SEXUAL HARASSMENT WILL BE ADMITTED AT TRIAL TO DISPROVE THE CITY’S AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE..... 57

 IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS BROAD DISCRETION IN CONCLUDING THAT RHEEDER APPROPRIATELY PLED A RETALIATORY HOSTILE WORK ENVIRONMENT CLAIM OR IN PERMITTING RHEEDER TO AMEND HER PETITION 70

V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT WHETHER DEFENDANTS’ POST-COMPLAINT CONDUCT TOWARDS RHEEDER COULD DISSUADE A REASONABLE EMPLOYEE FROM MAKING A COMPLAINT OF HARASSMENT WAS A QUESTION TO BE RESOLVED BY THE JURY	74
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT GRAY AND MCHALE COMMITTED THE RETALIATORY ACTS GENERATING RHEEDER’S CLAIM AND THEREFORE COULD BE PERSONALLY LIABLE FOR RETALIATION UNDER APPLICABLE PRECEDENT.....	79
CONCLUSION.....	81
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	81
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	83
STATEMENT OF COSTS	84
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	85

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boyle v. Alum-Line, Inc.</i> , 710 N.W.2d 741 (Iowa 2006).....	34
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	passim
<i>Cherry v. Menard, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 2d 1160 (N.D. Iowa 2000)	52
<i>Davis v. Ottumwa Young Men’s Christian Ass’n</i> , 438 N.W.2d 10 (Iowa 1989)	72
<i>Dindinger v. Allsteel, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 414 (8th Cir. 2017).....	59
<i>Dinkins v. Charoen Pokphand USA, Inc.</i> , 133 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (M.D. Ala. 2001)	47
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Mgmt. Hosp. of Racine, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 2012)	passim
<i>Engel v. Rapid City Sch. Dist.</i> , 506 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 2007)	52
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	45, 47
<i>Farley v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 115 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1997).....	47
<i>Farmland Foods, Inc. v. Dubuque Hum. Rts. Comm’n</i> , 672 N.W.2d 733 (Iowa 2003)	passim
<i>Feedback v. Swift Pork Co., et al.</i> , No. 20-1467, 2023 WL 2717158 (Iowa Mar. 31, 2023).....	55
<i>Fuller v. City of Oakland, Cal.</i> , 47 F.3d 1522 (9th Cir. 1995).....	55
<i>Godfrey v. State</i> , 962 N.W.2d 84 (Iowa 2021).....	passim
<i>Gray v. Koch Foods, Inc.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 1087 (M.D. Ala. 2022)	63
<i>Griglione v. Martin</i> , 525 N.W.2d 810 (Iowa 1994)	43
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	39, 40
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Sols., LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017)	passim

<i>Hathaway v. Runyon</i> , 132 F.3d 1214 (8th Cir. 1997).....	53
<i>Hawkins v. Hennepin Tech. Ctr.</i> , 900 F.2d 153 (8th Cir. 1990).....	67
<i>Herndon v. City of Manchester</i> , 284 S.W.3d 682 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009)	62
<i>Homeland Energy Sols., LLC v. Retterath</i> , 938 N.W.2d 664 (Iowa 2020)	57-58
<i>Hughes v. Goodrich Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 3746598, at *15 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 21, 2010)	69
<i>Hurley v. Atl. City Police Dep't</i> , 933 F. Supp. 396 (D.N.J. 1996), <u>aff'd</u> , 174 F.3d 95 (3d Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>Linn v. Montgomery</i> , 903 N.W.2d 337 (Iowa 2017)	58
<i>Lopez v. Aramark Unif. & Career Apparel, Inc.</i> , 426 F. Supp. 2d 914 (N.D. Iowa 2006).....	49-50
<i>Lopez v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 2010 WL 11590684, at *2 (D.N.M. Oct. 5, 2010)	64
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001)	36
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	passim
<i>Miller v. Kenworth of Dothan, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2002)	63, 64, 65
<i>Nadeau v. Rainbow Rugs, Inc.</i> , 675 A.2d 973 (Me. 1996).....	41-42
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	39
<i>Paroline v. Unisys Corp.</i> , 879 F.2d 100 (4th Cir. 1989)	64
<i>Perez v. Superior Ct. of Guam</i> , 2009 WL 4823856, at *2 (D. Guam Dec. 7, 2009)	55
<i>Pexa v. Auto Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2004)	66
<i>Quantock v. Shared Mktg. Servs., Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2002)	42
<i>Red Giant Oil Co. v. Lawlor</i> , 528 N.W.2d 524 (Iowa 1995)	34, 43, 74, 79

<i>Rife v. D.T. Corner, Inc.</i> , 641 N.W.2d 761 (Iowa 2002).....	73
<i>Rumsey v. Woodgrain Millwork, Inc.</i> , 962 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 2021).....	80, 81
<i>Salami v. Von Maur, Inc.</i> , 838 N.W.2d 680 (Iowa Ct. App. 2013).....	67
<i>Sandoval v. Am. Bldg. Maint. Indus., Inc.</i> , 578 F.3d 787 (8th Cir. 2009)	61, 67
<i>Scott v. City of Sioux City, Iowa</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 876 (N.D. Iowa 2015).....	68
<i>Scott v. Grinnell Mut. Reinsurance Co.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 556 (Iowa 2002)	73
<i>Shields v. Fed. Exp. Customer Info. Servs. Inc.</i> , 499 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2012)	51
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Coll. Of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793 (Iowa 2019)	74
<i>Smith v. First Union Nat. Bank</i> , 202 F.3d 234 (4th Cir. 2000)	48, 53
<i>Soto v. John Morrell & Co.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 2d 1146 (N.D. Iowa 2003) ..	48, 49
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008)	60, 68
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 914 N.W.2d 827 (Iowa 2018)	36
<i>Steck v. Francis</i> , 365 F. Supp. 2d 951 (N.D. Iowa 2005).....	39, 40, 41
<i>Stewart v. Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 196</i> , 481 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2007).....	71
<i>Stricker v. Cessford Const. Co.</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 987 (N.D. Iowa 2001) ...	48
<i>Taylor v. Metzger</i> , 505, 706 A.2d 685 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 1998).....	41
<i>Townsend v. Mid-Am. Pipeline Co.</i> , 168 N.W.2d 30 (Iowa 1969).....	70
<i>Valdez v. W. Des Moines Cmty. Sch.</i> , 992 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 2023)	58
<i>Vance v. Ball State Univ.</i> , 570 U.S. 421 (2013)	passim
<i>Vroegh v. Iowa Dep't of Corr.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 686 (Iowa 2022).....	81
<i>Weger v. City of Ladue</i> , 500 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2007).....	60

Williams v. ConAgra Poultry Co., 378 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 2004)..... 61, 67

Yates v. Avco Corp., 819 F.2d 630 (6th Cir. 1987) 64

Rules & Statutes

Iowa Code § 216.11 12, 73, 80

Iowa Code § 216.6..... 12, 81

Iowa Civil Rights Act passim

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)..... 12
